expected to be paid within one to five years of the reporting date.

Customer claims
Provision for claims made by customers arising from non-performance on contracts or damage to goods in transit. These claims are expected to be paid
within 12 months of the reporting date.

Decommissioning and environmental liabilities
The decommissioning provision arises for the Group’s obligation for the dismantling and removal of an asset and to restore the site on which the asset
is located. The provision for environmental rehabilitation is based on the estimated rehabilitation costs for quarries and historical contamination of
land caused by asbestos, ferromanganese, manganese, mixed soil (including chrome, sulphur and manganese), fuel, rubble and ballast. The provisions are
determined based on risk assessments on identified areas of contamination. The discount rates applied in determining the provision, the sensitivity of
the provision amounts to changes in discount rates and the expected settlement dates are disclosed in the tables below.

Discount rate
Expected payment

dates

Decommissioning liability 6,50% – 12,74% 1 – 65 years
Environmental provisions 11,78% – 13,34% 1 – 20 years

Group and Company
2023

R million
2022

R million

Decommissioning liability 2 769 2 311
1% increase in discount rate 2 362 1 962
1% decrease in discount rate 3 319 2 787

Environmental provisions 3 404 3 784
1% increase in discount rate 3 285 3 619
1% decrease in discount rate 3 535 3 828

Restructuring
Provision for restructuring costs in terms of strategic plans. This provision was utilised in the prior reporting year.

Company Group

2022
R million

2023
R million

2023
R million

2022
R million

26. Deferred tax liability
44 700  44 334 Comprising:  44 314 44 680

41 459  44 700 Opening balance  44 680 41 440
435  (1 649) Income statement charge (refer note 8)  (1 649) 431

2 806  1 283 Raised in other comprehensive income (refer note 8.1)  1 283 2 809

Analysis of major categories of temporary differences
 21 641  23 537 Deferred tax assets  23 557  21 661

 3 028  2 874 Provisions  2 874  3 028
 1 086  1 322 Employee benefit obligations  1 322  1 086
 1 315  1 205 Revenue received in advance and deferred income  1 205  1 315

 561   632 Capitalised lease liability   632  561
 1 149  1 116 Doubtful debts  1 116  1 149

 125 — Cross-currency swaps —  125
 14 223  16 267 Estimated tax loss  16 267  14 223

 154   121 Other   141  174

 66 341  67 871 Deferred tax liabilities  67 871 66 341

 208   222 Deferred expenditure   222 208
 65 931  67 394 Property, plant and equipment  67 394 65 931

202   71 Future expenditure allowance   71 202
—   184 Cross-currency swaps   184 —

44 700  44 334 Net deferred tax liability  44 314 44 680

The deferred tax liability increased from the prior year. The increase was mainly as a result of the deferred tax impact on the revaluation of
property, plant and equipment which has been recorded directly in equity, partically offset by the deferred tax impact on the loss for the year.

Company Group

2022
R million

2023
R million

2023
R million

2022
R million

27. Contract assets and contract liabilities
Contract assets
Contracts in progress at the statement of financial position date

37 20 Engineering 20 37
614 702 Ports 702 614

651 722 722 651
— — Less allowance for expected credit losses — —